Appendix B
Lookup Tables
Table of Contents
Lookup Tables:
Accuracy Spec Code  1
Accuracy Test Method Code 1
Acquisition Method Code 1
Analyzer Range Code  2

NC2 EPA Protocol gas bi-blend consisting of NO and CO2,
and a balance gas
Gas Type Code
Gas Type Cd Gas Type Description
Page 9 of 2611/30/2011 11:21:11 AM
UMX Unit Maximum Rate
URV Upper Range Value
Max Rate Source Code
Max Rate Source Cd Max Rate Source Cd Description
I Ignition (Startup)
E Emergency
P Primary
S Secondary
Indicator Code
Indicator Cd Indicator Code Description
ZERO Zero Level Gas
SNX EPA Protocol gas tri-blend consisting of SO2, NO, and
NO2, and a balance gas
SN2C2 EPA Protocol gas tri-blend consisting of SO2, NO2, and
CO2, and a balance gas
SNXC2 EPA Protocol gas quad-blend consisting of SO2, NO,
NO2, and CO2, and a balance gas
SNCC EPA Protocol gas quad-blend consisting of SO2, NO, CO,
and CO2, and a balance gas
SN2CC EPA Protocol gas quad-blend consisting of SO2, NO2,
CO, and CO2, and a balance gas
SNC EPA Protocol gas tri-blend consisting of SO2, NO, and
CO, and a balance gas
SNC2 EPA Protocol gas tri-blend consisting of SO2, NO, and
CO2, and a balance gas
SRM Standard reference material
ZAM Zero Air Material
SNXC EPA Protocol gas quad-blend consisting of SO2, NO,
NO2, and CO, and a balance gas
SOC EPA Protocol gas tri-blend consisting of SO2, O2, and
CO, and a balance gas
SNXCC EPA Protocol gas quint-blend consisting of SO2, NO,
NO2, CO, and CO2, and a balance gas
SO EPA Protocol gas bi-blend consisting of SO2 and O2, and
a balance gas
SO2 EPA Protocol gas consisting of SO2, and a balance gas
Gas Type Code
Gas Type Cd Gas Type Description
Page 10 of 2611/30/2011 11:21:11 AM
H High
Operating Level Code
Op Level Cd Op Level Cd Description
MDF Moisture Default
MHHI Maximum Hourly Heat Input
LTFF Long-Term Fuel Flow
LME Low Mass Emissions
LTFCALC Long-Term Fuel Flow Measured and Apportioned
NOXR NOx Mass Calculated from NOx Emission Rate
PEM Predictive Emissions Monitor
MWD Wet and Dry O2 Monitors
MMS Moisture Sensor
MTB Moisture Lookup Table
FSA Fueling Sample and Analysis
AK Appendix K (Sorbent Trap System)
AMS Alternative Monitoring System
CALC Apportioned or Summed Value
AD Appendix D
ADCALC Appendix D Measured and Apportioned
AE Appendix E
CEM Continuous Emission Monitor
COM Continuous Opacity or Particulate Matter Monitor
EXP Exempt
F23 Equation F-23
CEMAK Hg Continuous Emission Monitor or Appendix K
(Sorbent Trap)
CEMNOXR Continuous Emission Monitor or Calculation from NOx
Rate
CEMF23 Continuous Emission Monitor or Equation F-23
Method Code
Method Cd Method Cd Description
Page 11 of 2611/30/2011 11:21:11 AM
2 FLOW RM 2 (no WAF) FLOW
Ref Method Code
Ref Method Cd Ref Method Cd Description Parameter Cd
8QTRS Eight Quarters
4QTRS Four Quarters
ALTSL Alt Single-Load Flow
2QTRS Two Quarters
OS Ozone Season
Rata Frequency Code
Rata Frequency Cd Rata Frequency Cd Description
P Projected
D Demonstration
A Actual
Qual Data Type Code
Qual Data Type Cd Qual Data Type Cd Description
FLUID Fluid Manometer
MECH Mechanical Gauge
ELEC Electronic Manometer/Transducer
Pressure Measure Code
Pressure Meas Cd Pressure Meas Cd Description
M Mid
L Low
N Normal
T Typical Unit Load
Operating Level Code
Op Level Cd Op Level Cd Description
Page 12 of 2611/30/2011 11:21:11 AM
6,3A SO2 RM 6 and CO2/O2 RM 3A SO2R
6,3 SO2 RM 6 and CO2/O2 RM 3 SO2R
6A SO2 RM 6A SO2
6,3B SO2 RM 6 and CO2/O2 RM 3B SO2R
3B CO2 or O2 RM 3B CO2,O2
3A CO2 or O2 RM 3A CO2,O2
6 SO2 RM 6 SO2
4 H2O RM 4 H2O,H2OM
6C,3 SO2 RM 6C and CO2/O2 RM 3 SO2R
6A,3A SO2 RM 6A and CO2/O2 RM 3A SO2R
6A,3 SO2 RM 6A and CO2/O2 RM 3 SO2R
6C SO2 RM 6C SO2
6A,3B SO2 RM 6A and CO2/O2 RM 3B SO2R
20,3B NOX RM 20 and CO2/O2 RM 3B NOX,NOXP
29 HG RM 29 HG, HGK
2F FLOW RM 2F (no WAF) FLOW
20,3A NOX RM 20 and CO2/O2 RM 3A NOX,NOXP
30B HG RM 30B (Sorbent Trap) HG, HGK
20 NOX RM 20 NOXC
20,3 NOX RM 20 and CO2/O2 RM 3 NOX,NOXP
2FH FLOW RM 2F with WAF from 2H FLOW
2J FLOW RM 2 with WAF from CTM-041 FLOW
3 CO2 or O2 RM 3 CO2,O2
30A HG RM 30A (Instrumental) HG, HGK
2GJ FLOW RM 2G with WAF from CTM-041 FLOW
2FJ FLOW RM 2F with WAF from CTM-041 FLOW
2G FLOW RM 2G (no WAF) FLOW
2GH FLOW RM 2G with WAF from 2H FLOW
Ref Method Code
Ref Method Cd Ref Method Cd Description Parameter Cd
Page 13 of 2611/30/2011 11:21:11 AM
7E NOX RM 7E NOXC
7E,3 NOX RM 7E and CO2/O2 RM 3 NOX,NOXP
7D,3B NOX RM 7D and CO2/O2 RM 3B NOX,NOXP
7D,3 NOX RM 7D and CO2/O2 RM 3 NOX,NOXP
7D,3A NOX RM 7D and CO2/O2 RM 3A NOX,NOXP
M2H FLOW RM 2 with Measured WAF from 2H FLOW
OH HG Ontario Hydro Method (ASTM D6784-02) HG, HGK
D2H FLOW RM 2 with Default WAF from 2H FLOW
7E,3A NOX RM 7E and CO2/O2 RM 3A NOX,NOXP
7E,3B NOX RM 7E and CO2/O2 RM 3B NOX,NOXP
7D NOX RM 7D NOXC
7,3A NOX RM 7 and CO2/O2 RM 3A NOX,NOXP
7,3B NOX RM 7 and CO2/O2 RM 3B NOX,NOXP
7A NOX RM 7A NOXC
7,3 NOX RM 7 and CO2/O2 RM 3 NOX,NOXP
6C,3A SO2 RM 6C and CO2/O2 RM 3A SO2R
6C,3B SO2 RM 6C and CO2/O2 RM 3B SO2R
7 NOX RM 7 NOXC
7C,3 NOX RM 7C and CO2/O2 RM 3 NOX,NOXP
7C NOX RM 7C NOXC
7C,3B NOX RM 7C and CO2/O2 RM 3B NOX,NOXP
7C,3A NOX RM 7C and CO2/O2 RM 3A NOX,NOXP

HG Hg Concentration CEMS HGC
HGK Hg Appendix K Sorbent Trap HGC
System Type Code
Sys Type Cd Sys Type Description Parameter Cd
RM Reference Method Backup
System Designation Code
Sys Designation Cd Sys Designation Cd Description
Page 16 of 2611/30/2011 11:21:11 AM
3 Pounds / Hour per Megawatt
4 Pounds / Hour per 1000 Pounds / Hour of Steam Load
1 100 Standard Cubic Feet / Hour per Megawatt
2 100 Standard Cubic Feet / Hour per 1000 Pounds / Hour
of Steam Load
Units Of Measure Code
Uom Cd Uom Cd Description
INPROG Baseline Data Collection In Progress
INC Incomplete Test
IGNORED Does Not Fulfill Testing Requirement
PASSED Test Passed
PASSAPS Test Passed Alt Spec
INVALID Invalid Test
FEW168H Fewer than 168 QA Operating Hours
ABORTED Test Aborted
EXC168H Fewer than 168 Hours after Exclusions
FAILED Test Failed
Test Result Code
Test Result Cd Test Result Cd Description
INITIAL Initial Certification
DIAG Diagnostic
QA Quality Assurance
RECERT Recertification
Test Reason Code
Test Reason Cd Test Reason Cd Description
Q Flow-to-Load Ratio
Test Basis Code
Test Basis Cd Test Basis Description
Page 17 of 2611/30/2011 11:21:11 AM
GAL Gallon
BTUSCF BTU per Standard Cubic Feet
GRHSCF Grains / 100 Standard Cubic Feet
GALHR Gallons / Hour
BTUKWH BTU per Kilowatt Hour
BTUKBTU mmBTU per mmBTU of Steam Load times 1000
BTUM3 BTU per Cubic Meter
BTULB BTU per Pound
KACFM Thousand Actual Cubic Feet of Stack Flow / Minute
HSCF Hundred Standard Cubic Feet / Hour
HR Hours
KACFH Thousand Actual Cubic Feet of Stack Flow / Hour
INH2O Inches of Water
8 Pounds / Hour per mmBtu / Hour of Steam Load
9 Gallons / Hour per mmBtu / Hour of Steam Load
ACFH Actual Cubic Feet of Stack Flow / Hour
7 100 Standard Cubic Feet / Hour per mmBtu / Hour of
Steam Load
BTUHSCF BTU per 100 Standard Cubic Feet
5 Gallons / Hour per Megawatt
6 Gallons / Hour per 1000 Pounds / Hour of Steam Load
ACFM Actual Cubic Feet of Stack Flow / Minute
BBLHR Barrels / Hour
BTUBBL BTU per Barrel
BTUGAL BTU per Gallon
BBL Barrel
AFPM Actual Feet of Stack Flow / Minute
AFSEC Actual Feet of Stack Flow / Second
AMSEC Actual Meters of Stack Flow / Second
Units Of Measure Code
Uom Cd Uom Cd Description
Page 18 of 2611/30/2011 11:21:11 AM
PCT Percentage
OZ Ounces
SCF Standard Cubic Feet
PPM Parts per Million